The unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements should not be considered indicative of actual results that would have been achieved had the
Merger been consummated on the date or for the periods indicated and do not purport to indicate consolidated results of operations as of any future date of
any future period. The unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements are based upon currently available information and estimates and assumptions
that management believes are reasonable as of the date hereof. Any of the factors underlying these estimates and assumptions may change or prove to be
materially different, and do not give effect to the potential impact of current financial conditions, any anticipated synergies, operating efficiencies or cost
savings that may result or have resulted from the Merger. The unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements do not reflect certain non-recurring costs
related to the Merger such as cash expenditures for restructuring and integration activities.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For the year ended December 31, 2013

(In millions, except share and per share data)

Historical

CHS
Historical

HMA   Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Operating revenues (net of contractual allowances and discounts)   $ 14,853  $ 6,701  $ —   $ 21,554
Provision for bad debts   2,034   1,159   —   3,193

Net operating revenues   12,819   5,542   —   18,361
Operating costs and expenses:

Salaries and benefits   6,107   2,670   (20)(a)   8,757
Supplies   1,975   920   2,895
Other operating expenses   2,817   1,450   (5)(b)   4,262
Government settlement and related costs reserve   102   —   102
Electronic health records incentive reimbursement   (162)   (100)   (262)
Rent   279   168   447
Change in control and other related expense   —   133   133
Depreciation and amortization   771   391   (44)(c)   1,118
Interest expense   —   281   (281)(d)   —

Total operating costs and expenses   11,889   5,913   (350)   17,452
Income (loss) from operations   930   (371)   350   909
Interest expense, net   613   —   139(e)   1,033

   281(d)
Loss from early extinguishment of debt   1   —   —   1
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates   (42)   —   —   (42)
Impairment of long-lived assets   12   —   —   12
Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes   346   (371)   (70)   (95)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   104   (135)   (27)(f)   (58)
Income (loss) from continuing operations   242   (236)   (43)   (37)
Discontinued operations, net of taxes:

Loss from operations of entities held for sale   (21)   (6)   —   (27)
Impairment of hospitals held for sale   (4)   —   —   (4)

Loss from discontinued operations, net of taxes   (25)   (6)   —   (31)
Net income (loss)   217   (242)   (43)   (68)

Less: Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests   76   19   95
Less: Accretion of redeemable equity securities   68   68

Net income (loss) attributable to Community Health Systems, Inc.
stockholders   $ 141  $ (329)  $ (43)  $ (231)

Basic earnings (loss) per share attributable to Community Health Systems,
Inc. common stockholders (1):

Continuing operations   $ 1.80   $ (1.79)
Discontinued operations   (0.27)   (0.28)
Net income   $ 1.52   $ (2.08)

Diluted earnings (loss) per share attributable to Community Health Systems,
Inc. common stockholders (1):

Continuing operations   $ 1.77   $ (1.79)
Discontinued operations   (0.27)   (0.28)
Net income   $ 1.51   $ (2.08)

Weighted-average number of shares outstanding:
Basic   92,633,332   18,364,420(g)   110,997,752
Diluted   93,815,013   17,182,739(g)   110,997,752

(1) Total per share amounts may not add due to rounding.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For the six months ended June 30, 2014

(In millions, except share and per share data)

Historical

CHS
Historical
HMA (2)   Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Operating revenues (net of contractual allowances and discounts)   $ 10,420  $ 450  $ —   $ 10,870
Provision for bad debts   1,456   75   —   1,531

Net operating revenues   8,964   375   —   9,339
Operating costs and expenses:

Salaries and benefits   4,225   197   (22)(h)   4,400
Supplies   1,371   63   1,434
Other operating expenses   2,141   135   (73)(h)   2,203
Electronic health records incentive reimbursement   (124)   —   (124)
Rent   210   14   224
Depreciation and amortization   537   29   (4)(c)   562
Amortization of software to be abandoned   75   75
Interest expense   —   22   (22)(d)   —

Total operating costs and expenses   8,435   460   (121)   8,774
Income (loss) from operations   529   (85)   121   565
Interest expense, net   478   —   6(e)   506

   22(d)
Loss from early extinguishment of debt   73   —   —   73
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates   (22)   —   —   (22)
Impairment of long-lived assets   24   —   —   24
Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes   (24)   (85)   93   (16)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   (24)   (30)   35(f)   (19)
Income (loss) from continuing operations   —   (55)   58   3
Discontinued operations, net of taxes:

Loss from operations of entities held for sale   (5)   —   —   (5)